
           CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

  ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION  
AGENDA 

TUESDAY AUGUST 16, 2016 
7:00 P.M. 

ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 
 

MEMBERS:  Nick Kovacs   David Schinbein 
Lorne Argyle  Christina Hamer 
Berdine Jonker Graeme Dempster 
Amy Higginbotham   

  
COUNCIL LIAISON: Councillor Tim Morrison 
   Councillor Susan Low  
 
STAFF LIAISON: Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
 
SECRETARY:  Pearl Barnard 
 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
 
II. LATE ITEMS 
 
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 
 
IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – JULY 19, 2016 

 
V. STAFF REPORTS 
  

1)  REZONING APPLICATION 
455 Nelson Street 
[PID 003-378-748, Lot A, Suburban Lot 49, Esquimalt District, Plan 22014] 

 
Purpose of the Application 
 
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-3 [Single Family 
Waterfront Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development zone [CD] which would 
allow two new single family residences, each on a fee simple parcel. The existing house 
would be retained on the southern lot in the short term, to be replaced at an 
undetermined date. A new home would be constructed on the proposed northern small 
lot. Should the rezoning be approved, the form and character of the northern building 
and landscaping would be controlled by a development permit that would be considered 
by Council at a future date. The future development of the southern lot would not be 
subject to a Development Permit; only a building permit would be required to construct 
the new house. 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the 
application for rezoning, authorizing two new single family dwellings sited in accordance 
with the site plan prepared by Inhabit Design, stamped “Received July 25, 2016”, and 
incorporating height and massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by 
Inhabit Design detailing the development proposed to be located at  PID 003-378-748, 
Lot A, Suburban Lot 49, Esquimalt District, Plan 22014 [455 Nelson Street], stamped 
“Received July 25, 2016”, be forwarded to Council with a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application including reasons for 
the recommendation. 
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2) ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT, HERITAGE ALTERATION PERMIT AND 
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT, COVENANT REVISIONS  
429 Lampson Street 
[PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066] 
 

Purpose of the Application: 
 

The property owner is proposing a multi-phased commercial and residential 
development.  The property’s development is governed by Comprehensive Development 
District No. 84 of Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 which divides the property into 
Site A and Site B.  The property is located within Development Permit Area No. 7 – 
English Inn; therefore a Development Permit is required for the construction of any new 
buildings and the alteration of the lands or landscaping. 

 
Site A; which contains the English Inn, a heritage designated building, would be altered 
to reinstate a full service restaurant, expanded bar lounge, and new event space in the 
basement. The existing non-heritage wing [annex/ tudor village] would be demolished 
and replaced with a new hotel wing including additional hotel rooms and a spa. A 
Heritage Alteration Permit is being requested in order to make the changes to the 
exterior of the Inn building including; the addition of several new windows, doors, and a 
new exterior staircase on the east side of the building. 
 
On Site B; all the existing buildings would be demolished, and replaced with a two level 
subgrade parking garage with wood frame multi-unit residential [up to 6 storeys] 
buildings above. Seven townhomes are proposed for the southwest portion of the Site B. 

 
1. RECOMMENDATION: 

 

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for 
the following Text Amendment for the proposed new development as illustrated in the 
architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped “Received August 9, 
2016”, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  
[429 Lampson Street] and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons for the chosen 
recommendation. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A – An increase to the size of Site 
A, from a 0.458 hectare parcel to a 0.4963 hectare parcel. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (2) Parcel Size - A 113 square 
metre decrease to the 4580 square metre minimum Parcel size required for subdivision. 
[i.e. from 4580 square metres to 4467 square metres] 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (3) Floor Area Ratio – 
[Density] – A 0.07 increase to the maximum permitted 0.40 Floor Area Ratio. [i.e from 
0.40 to 0.47].   
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 B. Site B – A decrease to the size of Site 
B, from a 1.31 hectare parcel to a 1.2690 hectare parcel. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site B (12) Parcel Size - A 1679 
square metre decrease to the 13,100 square metre minimum Parcel size required for 
subdivision [i.e. from 13,110 square metres to 11,421 square metres]. 

 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site B (13) Floor Area Ratio – 
[Density] – A 0.22 decrease to the maximum permitted 1.6 Floor Area Ratio. [i.e from 
1.6 to 1.38].   
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2. RECOMMENDATION: 
 

That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for 
a Heritage Alteration Permit for the proposed changes to the heritage designated 
[English Inn] building as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Merrick 
Architecture, stamped “Received August 9, 2016”, for the property at PID 023-009-331, 
Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  [429 Lampson Street] and make a 
recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and 
provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the changes to the 
Restrictive Covenant [tree protection] for the proposed new development, as outlined in 
the arborist report prepared by Dunster & Asssociates, stamped “Received June 30, 
2016” and illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, 
stamped “Received August 9, 2016”, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  
Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  [429 Lampson Street] and make a recommendation 
to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons 
for the chosen recommendation. 

 
4. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for 
a Development Variance Permit for the proposed new development as illustrated in the 
architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped “Received August 9, 
2016”, and including the following relaxations to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 and 
Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt 
District,  Plan VIP60066  [429 Lampson Street]; and make a recommendation to either 
approve, approve with conditions, or deny the application, and provide reasons for the 
chosen recommendation. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (7) Siting Requirements (a) 
Principal Building – A variation to the perimeter of the existing principal building as 
shown in the Land Surveyor’s Certificate prepared by McElhanney Consulting Services, 
stamped ‘Received September 9, 2013’ by substituting the B.C. Land Surveyor’s 
Certificate prepared by McElhanney Consulting Services, stamped ‘Received June 30, 
2016’.  

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (15)  Unit Size – A decrease 
to the minimum Floor Area required for each Multiple Family dwelling unit, allowing up to 
8% of dwelling units to have less than 60 square metres of floor area. 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (17)  Lot Coverage (a) – An 
increase to the requirement that all Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and 
Structures combined shall not cover more than 50 % of the Area of Site B for the building 
foundations and underground parking structure, allowing those structures that are sunk 
into land to cover 65 % of Site B.   

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) 
- (iv) Eastern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 3.5 metre minimum setback 
requirement for Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements 
up to 14.8 metres in height with a minimum setback of 3.5 metres from the Eastern lot 
line for the eastern most end of the ‘South Building’. [i.e. from 11 metres to 14.8 metres] 
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Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) 
– (iii) Northern Lot Line setback - A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback 
requirement for Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements 
up to 16.0 metres in height with a minimum setback of 4.5 metres from the Northern lot 
line to allow for the exterior corridor, balcony and stairs along the ‘North Building’.  [i.e. 
from 11 metres to 16.0 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) 
- (iv) Southern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback 
requirement for Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements 
up to 15.4 metres in height with a minimum setback of 4.5 metres from the Southern lot 
line to allow for the southern most portion of the ‘South Building’. [i.e. from 11 metres to 
15.4 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) 
- (iv) Southern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback 
requirement for Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements 
up to 11 metres in height with a minimum setback of 3.0 metres from the Southern lot 
line, to allow for the south end of the southwestern ‘Townhouse’ building. [i.e. from 4.5 
metres to 3.0 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B, (20) Fencing – A reduction to 
the requirement that fencing is prohibited within 36.7 metres of the Front Lot Line to 
allow a fence within 0.3 metres of the southern most property line.  For certainty, within 
this area and subject to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in front 
of the front face of a Principal Building and no fence shall exceed a Height of 2 metres 
behind the front face of the Principal Building. 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 16. SITING EXCEPTIONS (1) - A 0.3 metre 
increase to the siting exception allowing setbacks to be reduced by not more than 0.6 
metres for certain features to project into a Setback, allowing portions of the gutters, sills 
and eaves of buildings, and ornamental features [heavy timber trellis elements] to project 
0.9 metres into the required Setbacks. [i.e. from 0.6 metres to 0.9 metres]. 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14. (4)  DIMENSIONS OF OFF-STREET 
PARKING SPACES – An exemption to the requirement that where any Parking Space 
abuts any portion of a fence or Structure, the minimum stall width shall be increased by 
0.3 metres for that Parking Space for those Parking Spaces abutting a structural column. 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14. - DIMENSIONS OF OFF–STREET 
PARKING SPACES - TABLE 2 – A 0.65 metre reduction to the width of the 
maneuvering isle adjacent to 90º angle parking from 6.75 metres to 6.1 metres for the 
maneuvering isle adjacent to the ‘Townhouse’ garages.    

VI.  PLANNER’S STATUS REPORT  
 
VII.  COUNCIL LIAISON 
 
VIII.  INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF 
 
X.  NEXT REGULAR MEETING 
 
  Tuesday, September 20, 2016 
  
XI.   ADJOURNMENT 



        CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
 

ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING MINUTES 
HELD ON 

TUESDAY JULY 19, 2016 
ESQUIMALT COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

 
MEMBERS PRESENT:  Nick Kovacs  Lorne Argyle 

Christina Hamer Amy Higginbotham 
Graeme Dempster David Schinbein 

 
REGRETS:   Berdine Jonker 
 
STAFF LIAISON:  Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
 
COUNCIL LIAISON:  Councillor Tim Morrison 

Councillor Susan Low 
 
SECRETARY:   Pearl Barnard 
 

 
I. CALL TO ORDER 
  

The meeting was called to order at 7:01 p.m. by the Chair. 
 

II. LATE ITEMS 
   

 No late items 
  
III. ADOPTION OF AGENDA 

 
 Moved by Dave Schinbein seconded by Amy Higginbotham that the agenda be adopted 

as amended.  The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
  

IV. ADOPTION OF MINUTES – June 21, 2016 
  

Moved by Lorne Argyle seconded by Graeme Dempster that the minutes of the Advisory 
Planning Commission held June 21, 2016 be adopted as distributed.   
The Motion CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY. 
 

V. BUSINESS FROM MINUTES 
  
 There was no outstanding business from the Minutes. 
 
VI. STAFF REPORTS 
  

REZONING APPLICATION 
910 McNaughton Avenue 
[PID 005-3972-159, Lot 6, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt District, Plan 5484] 

 
Purpose of the Application 

 
Trevor Parkes, Staff Liaison outlined that the applicant is requesting a change in zoning 
from the current RS-1 [Single Family Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development 
zone [CD] which would allow two new single family residences, each on a fee simple 
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parcel. The existing house would be demolished and two new homes would be 
constructed. Should the rezoning be approved, the form and character of the buildings 
and landscaping would be controlled by a development permit that would be considered 
by Council at a future date. 

 
Justin Kroh, owner and Jennilee Brack were in attendance. 
 
Justin Kroh and Jennilee Brack gave a PowerPoint presentation detailing the site plan, 
building design and the proposed landscaping for the project.  Ms. Brack explained they 
purchased the property in January 2016 and currently live about six houses down from 
the subject property.  They consulted twelve neighbours and got overwhelming positive 
feedback regarding the design and intent of the application.  The proposed dwellings will 
have 3 bedrooms, 2.5 baths, plus a basement as well as an enclosed garage to 
encourage off street parking.  The homes will not have secondary suites and the 
applicant has stated that they are willing to register a covenant on title.  The colours 
chosen complement the other homes currently in the neighbourhood and it was noted 
that while the two homes are similar in design each will have a different colour scheme.    
Landscaping for the site will include yard and outdoor space as well as rooftop patios.  
The current property has some very mature plants that will be transplanted and reused. 
 
Chair thanked the applicant for their presentation 
 
APC Comments and Questions: 

 

 Good proposal looks great, absolutely fabulous.  
 A member asked Staff for clarification on when the covenant would be registered on 

the title.  Mr. Parkes advised that when Council grants 3rd reading of the Bylaw, Staff 
recommends that adoption be withheld pending the registration of the covenant. 
Once the document is registered then the Bylaw is presented for adoption.  

 A Member thought the project looked nice and liked that the applicant had changed 
the colour palette to make the two houses look different.  

 A Member commented that they liked the roof top patios and asked if there were 
guidelines or provision in the building code regarding weight issues.  Mr. Parkes 
advised that this issue would be addressed at the Building Permit stage where the 
detailed building plans including the truss / roofing system would be reviewed to 
ensure the building can accommodate extra loading. 

 A member asked if the building has to be solar ready.  Mr. Parkes clarified that it is a 
requirement in Esquimalt for housing to be constructed solar ready. 

 A member requested the applicant consider installing an electric car charge station 
as it is a desirable amenity and would be a good selling feature. 

 A member had concerns about privacy on the rooftops.  He commented that there is 
a large condo building behind and lots of windows looking down on these rooftops.  
Mr. Kroh advised they could incorporate privacy glass or some type of temporary 
awning on the north side of Lot B for privacy.  

 Clarification on the secondary suites.  Ms. Brack advised that there are not a lot of 
suites in the neighbourhood.   The neighbours had expressed concerns that they 
didn’t want to see high density housing of any kind.   Another member commented 
that the applicants will not be the owners forever and to support this applicant he 
would like to see a covenant registered on title prohibiting secondary suites in either 
of the two dwellings. 

 A member commented that they appreciate the attention to detail and careful 
consideration of the proposed setbacks.    
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 A member commented that this project represented a good design and is well done. 
Three bedrooms are exactly what families are looking for and the proposed project is 
a good use of the property.  He liked it wasn’t a duplex and applauded the applicant 
for having a basement space for residents. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 
Moved by David Schinbein, seconded by Christina Hamer that the Esquimalt 
Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for 
rezoning, authorizing two new single family dwellings sited in accordance with the 
survey plan prepared by Jason Kozina representing Island Land Surveying Ltd., 
stamped “Received July 8, 2016”, and incorporating height and massing consistent 
with the architectural plans provided by AJB Home Design detailing the development 
proposed to be located at  PID 005-972-159, Lot 6, Block 1, Section 10, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 5484 [910 McNaughton Avenue], stamped “Received July 8, 2016”, be 
forwarded to Council with a recommendation of approval with the condition that 
the owner, consistent with his statements to the APC, voluntarily registers a 
covenant on the property title prohibiting secondary suites in either of the two 
proposed dwellings to prevent future parking issues and preserve the function 
of the family homes. 

 
VII. STAFF LIAISON 
 

1038 Colville Road: [DP to allow Infill SFD] APC recommended approval to Council on 
May 18th. State of Title Certificates have recently been provided by the applicant and the 
DP was presented to Council on July 4, 2016 and the DP was approved for issuance. 
 
1040 Colville Road: [DP to allow Infill SFD] APC recommended approval to Council on 
May 18th. State of Title Certificates have recently been provided by the applicant and the 
DP was presented to Council on July 4, 2016 and the DP was approved for issuance. 
 
527 Fraser Street:  [DVP to allow change room at the Fraser Street Adventure Park] 
APC recommended approval of the application on April 19th. The DVP had not been 
forward to Council as there was a title issue that temporarily prevented registration of the 
new consolidated legal title at LTSA. As construction of the Fraser Street Adventure Park 
is pending, staff have altered the approach to this file and presented an amended DVP to 
Council addressing the setback issues relevant to the existing parcel located 535 Fraser 
Street on July 4, 2016 and the DVP was approved for issuance. 
 
468 Head Street [West Bay Triangle]:  [Rezoning for 6 Storey, 73 unit commercial 
mixed use] Staff have been directed to work with the applicant to address outstanding 
legal issues and once completed return the bylaw to Council for consideration of 
adoption. 
 
Esquimalt Town Square:  APC considered the application on May 18, 2016 and also 
forwarded the applications to Council with a recommendation of approval. Amendment 
bylaws were presented to Council on May 30th and Council read bylaws a first and 
second time and directed staff to schedule a Public Hearing. The Public Hearing was 
scheduled for June 27, 2016 and was adopted. 
 
1310 Esquimalt Road:  (DP & DVP for the parking layout and signage for the Red Barn 
Market) APC recommended approval to Council on June 21st.  DP was presented to 
Council on July 11, 2016 and the DP was approved for issuance.  
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851 Coles Avenue:  (DP to allow Infill SFD) APC recommended approval to Council on 
June 21st.  DP was presented to Council on July 11, 2016 and the DP was approved for 
issuance.  

 
1110 Craigflower Road:  (DP to allow Infill SFD) APC recommended approval to 
Council on June 21st.  DP was presented to Council on July 11, 2016 and the DP was 
approved for issuance.  
 
429 Lampson Street:  (DP & DVP to allow a multi-phased commercial and residential 
development on the English Inn property) Application will be presented to the Design 
Review Committee on July 20, 2016. 

 
VIII. COUNCIL LIAISON 
 

Councilor Morrison commented that: 
 

 Council is currently on a summer recess until mid-August 
 
IX. INPUT FROM APC TO STAFF 

 
None 
 

X. NEW BUSINESS 
  
 None 

 
XI. NEXT REGULAR MEETING 

 
Tuesday, August 16, 2016 

 
XII. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 On motion the meeting adjourned at 7:45 P.M. 
 
 

CERTIFIED CORRECT: 
 
 
 
 
____________________________________  _____________________________ 
CHAIR, ADVISORY PLANNING COMMISSION   ANJA NURVO,   
           CORPORATE OFFICER 
THIS DAY OF AUGUST 16, 2016 
 



CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

       APC Meeting:  August 16, 2016 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

DATE: 
 

August 5, 2016  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Trevor Parkes, Senior Planner 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

REZONING APPLICATION 
455 Nelson Street 
[PID 003-378-748, Lot A, Suburban Lot 49, Esquimalt District, Plan 22014] 

 
RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The Esquimalt Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for 
rezoning, authorizing two new single family dwellings sited in accordance with the site plan 
prepared by Inhabit Design, stamped “Received July 25, 2016”, and incorporating height and 
massing consistent with the architectural plans provided by Inhabit Design detailing the 
development proposed to be located at  PID 003-378-748, Lot A, Suburban Lot 49, Esquimalt 
District, Plan 22014 [455 Nelson Street], stamped “Received July 25, 2016”, be forwarded to 
Council with a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application including reasons for the recommendation. 
 
BACKGROUND: 
 
Context 
 
Applicant/ Owner: Ally Dewji 
 
Property Size:   Metric:   1458 m2      Imperial:  15,693 ft2 
 
Existing Land Use:  Single Family Residence 
 
Surrounding Land Uses:  
North:   Two Family Residential 
South:  Single Family Waterfront Residential/ Pacific Ocean 
West:  Two Family Residential 
East:  Single Family Residential 
 
Existing Zoning: RS-3 [Single Family Waterfront Residential] 
 
Proposed Zoning: CD [Comprehensive Development District] 
 
Existing OCP Designation: Single and Two Unit Residential [No change required] 
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Purpose of the Application:  
 
The applicant is requesting a change in zoning from the current RS-3 [Single Family Waterfront 
Residential] zone to a Comprehensive Development zone [CD] which would allow two new 
single family residences, each on a fee simple parcel. The existing house would be retained on 
the southern lot in the short term, to be replaced at an undetermined date. A new home would 
be constructed on the proposed northern small lot. Should the rezoning be approved, the form 
and character of the northern building and landscaping would be controlled by a development 
permit that would be considered by Council at a future date. The future development of the 
southern lot would not be subject to a Development Permit; only a building permit would be 
required to construct the new house. 
 
ISSUES:   
 
Zoning 
 
F.A.R., Lot Coverage, Siting and Setbacks:  The following chart compares the setbacks, lot 
coverage and floor area ratio of this proposal with the requirements of the RS-1 [Single Family 
Residential Zone]: 
 

 RS-1  
(Single Family) 

Proposed CD Zone 
Site A [north]                 Site B [south] 

Minimum Parcel Size 530 m²  361 m²  1097 m² 
Floor Area Ratio 0.35  0.37  0.31 
Lot Coverage 30%  30%  18% 
Setbacks 

 Front 
 Rear 
 Side 

 
7.5 m 
7.5 m 
3.0 m/1.5 m 

 
5.8 m 
6.3 m 
2.0/3.4 m 

 
 7.0 m 
 6.2 m 
 1.6 m/20.0 m 

Building Height 7.3 m 7.3 m [7.5 m] 7.3 m 
Off Street Parking 1 space 1 space 1 space 

 
Floor Area Ratio [FAR] measures buildable space in ratio to the size of the lot on which a 
building sits. The proposed FAR for the new home on the northern parcel is 0.37 which exceeds 
the 0.35 FAR permitted in the RS-1 zone. This increase represents an additional 7 square 
metres [75 sqft] of livable space within the home. Staff support this increase from the RS-1 
standard as it allows the applicant to offer a two bedroom and den, 2.5 bathroom home, plus a 
basement at a scale consistent with the surrounding homes. 
 
The FAR proposed for the southern lot is 0.31 which is lower than the 0.35 FAR permitted in the 
RS-1 zone. Staff note that while the FAR is reduced, the large size of Site B [1097 square 
metres] means that the applicant would retain the right to construct a 3700 sqft home, plus a 
basement on this parcel. 
 
The calculated Height of the proposed infill home is 7.5 metres measured to the peak of the 
roof. The applicant has committed to revise the roof plan to ensure it meets the 7.3 metre 
standard set in the RS-1 zone. 
 
Tree Protection 
 
The applicant has provided a Consulting Arborist Report relating to the protection of the two 
significant tree located on the property [attached]. 
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Tsunami Risk 
 
The applicant has provided an assessment of the risk to this development posed by sea level 
rise and a potential tsunami [attached]. 
 
Official Community Plan 
 
This proposal is consistent with the current Land Use Designation applied to the subject 
Property, “Single and Two Unit Residential”. 
 
Section 2.0.1(e) states the Township should encourage small scale redevelopment/ infill that 
improves and enhances the appearance and livability of single-unit and two-unit 
neighbourhoods and the community as a whole. 
 
Section 2.0.1(g) states the Township should facilitate moderate densification in accordance with 
the overall objectives and statements of the Regional Growth Strategy and which will meet the 
municipality’s anticipated housing needs for the life of this plan.  
 
Section 2.0.2(a) states Esquimalt’s Future new development, infill and redevelopment will be in 
accordance with the land use designations shown on Schedule A, together with the guidelines 
set out in Development Permit Areas (Section 9). 
 
Section 2.2 of the Official Community Plan recognizes that modest residential growth will occur 
through the infilling of vacant or under-utilized parcels and states that this growth should occur 
in a manner that maintains and enhances individual neighbourhoods and the community as a 
whole. 
 
Section 2.2.1(a) states the Township should work toward a more complete community by 
maintaining a healthy mixture of housing types, accommodating people with a wide range of 
income levels. 
 
Section 2.2.1(b) states the Township should encourage new residential development with high 
design standards for building and landscaping and which enhance existing and new 
neighbourhoods. 
 
Section 2.2.3(a) states that proposed subdivisions or redevelopments/ infill within established 
single-unit and two-unit residential areas must be built to high design and landscaping 
standards and respond sensitively to existing neighbourhood amenities and existing significant 
views. 
 
Section 9.9 of the Official Community Plan contains Guidelines for Single-Unit Infill Housing 
[attached]. As the Development Permit is not being considered at this time it would be 
inappropriate to address many of these guidelines with the following exceptions that are 
relevant to the discussion of zoning issues: 
 

 Section 9.9.3.1(a) states that lots currently zoned RD-1 or RD-3, especially those with 
extra width or lot area are suitable for infill housing applications. The subject property is 
zoned RS-3, however the parcel exceeds the minimum frontage and parcel size 
requirements of the RD-3 zone. Notwithstanding the current zoning, it is the opinion of 
staff that this parcel is consistent with the direction of this policy. 

 
 Section 9.9.4.2(a) states that new structures should be designed so that the overall 

massing is in keeping with other single unit residences in the immediate area. As 
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detailed on the “Proposed Streetscape” on Sheet A4 of the Inhabit Design drawing 
package, the proposed infill home, when viewed from the street, is consistent with this 
policy. Staff note that while the detailed design of the home proposed for the southern lot 
remains undetermined, the size and massing of this future building may be discordant 
with that of the proposed infill home as the proposed zoning would allow a building 
approximately 2.5 times larger than the proposed infill design.  

 
Green Building Features 
 
The applicant has completed the Esquimalt Green Building Checklist [attached].  
 
Public Notification  
 
As this is a rezoning application, should it proceed to a Public Hearing, notice will be mailed to 
tenants and owners of properties within 100m (328 ft) of the subject property. A sign indicating 
that the property is under consideration for a change in zoning has been installed on the Nelson 
Street frontage. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval, 
including reasons for the recommendation. 
 

2. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of approval 
including specific conditions and including reasons for the recommendation. 

 
3. Forward the application for Rezoning to Council with a recommendation of denial, 

including reasons for the recommendation. 





























































CORPORATION OF THE TOWNSHIP OF ESQUIMALT 
  Municipal Hall, 1229 Esquimalt Road, Esquimalt, B.C.  V9A 3P1   
  Telephone (250) 414-7100 Fax  (250) 414-7111 
 

        

APC Meeting:  August 16, 2016 
 

STAFF REPORT 
 

DATE: 
 

August 12, 2016  

TO: 
 

Chair and Members of the Advisory Planning Commission 

FROM: 
 

Karen Hay, Planner 
Bill Brown, Director of Development Services 
 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZONING TEXT AMENDMENT, HERITAGE ALTERATION PERMIT AND 
DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT, COVENANT REVISIONS  
429 Lampson Street 
[PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066] 

 
 
1. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for the 
following Text Amendment for the proposed new development as illustrated in the architectural 
drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped “Received August 9, 2016”, for the 
property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  [429 Lampson Street] 
and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, or deny the 
application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A – An increase to the size of Site A, 
from a 0.458 hectare parcel to a 0.4963 hectare parcel. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (2) Parcel Size - A 113 square metre 
decrease to the 4580 square metre minimum Parcel size required for subdivision. [i.e. from 
4580 square metres to 4467 square metres] 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (3) Floor Area Ratio – [Density] – A 
0.07 increase to the maximum permitted 0.40 Floor Area Ratio. [i.e from 0.40 to 0.47].   
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 B. Site B – A decrease to the size of Site B, from 
a 1.31 hectare parcel to a 1.2690 hectare parcel. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site B (12) Parcel Size - A 1679 square 
metre decrease to the 13,100 square metre minimum Parcel size required for subdivision [i.e. 
from 13,110 square metres to 11,421 square metres]. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site B (13) Floor Area Ratio – [Density] – A 
0.22 decrease to the maximum permitted 1.6 Floor Area Ratio. [i.e from 1.6 to 1.38].   
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2. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a 
Heritage Alteration Permit for the proposed changes to the heritage designated [English Inn] 
building as illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped 
“Received August 9, 2016”, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan 
VIP60066  [429 Lampson Street] and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with 
conditions, or deny the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the changes to the 
Restrictive Covenant [tree protection] for the proposed new development, as outlined in the 
arborist report prepared by Dunster & Asssociates, stamped “Received June 30, 2016” and 
illustrated in the architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped “Received 
August 9, 2016”, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  
[429 Lampson Street] and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, 
or deny the application; and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
 
4. RECOMMENDATION: 

 
That the Advisory Planning Commission recommends to Council that the application for a 
Development Variance Permit for the proposed new development as illustrated in the 
architectural drawings prepared by Merrick Architecture, stamped “Received August 9, 2016”, 
and including the following relaxations to Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 and Parking Bylaw, 
1992, No. 2011, for the property at PID 023-009-331, Lot B,  Esquimalt District,  Plan VIP60066  
[429 Lampson Street]; and make a recommendation to either approve, approve with conditions, 
or deny the application, and provide reasons for the chosen recommendation. 
 
Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 A. Site A (7) Siting Requirements (a) Principal 
Building – A variation to the perimeter of the existing principal building as shown in the Land 
Surveyor’s Certificate prepared by McElhanney Consulting Services, stamped ‘Received 
September 9, 2013’ by substituting the B.C. Land Surveyor’s Certificate prepared by 
McElhanney Consulting Services, stamped ‘Received June 30, 2016’.  

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (15)  Unit Size – A decrease to the 
minimum Floor Area required for each Multiple Family dwelling unit, allowing up to 8% of 
dwelling units to have less than 60 square metres of floor area. 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (17)  Lot Coverage (a) – An increase 
to the requirement that all Principal Buildings, Accessory Buildings and Structures combined 
shall not cover more than 50 % of the Area of Site B for the building foundations and 
underground parking structure, allowing those structures that are sunk into land to cover 65 % 
of Site B.   

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) - (iv) 
Eastern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 3.5 metre minimum setback requirement for 
Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements up to 14.8 metres in 
height with a minimum setback of 3.5 metres from the Eastern lot line for the eastern most end 
of the ‘South Building’. [i.e. from 11 metres to 14.8 metres] 
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Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) – (iii) 
Northern Lot Line setback - A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback requirement for 
Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements up to 16.0 metres in 
height with a minimum setback of 4.5 metres from the Northern lot line to allow for the exterior 
corridor, balcony and stairs along the ‘North Building’.  [i.e. from 11 metres to 16.0 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) - (iv) 
Southern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback requirement for 
Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements up to 15.4 metres in 
height with a minimum setback of 4.5 metres from the Southern lot line to allow for the southern 
most portion of the ‘South Building’. [i.e. from 11 metres to 15.4 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B (18) Siting Requirements (c) - (iv) 
Southern Lot Line setback – A decrease to the 4.5 metre minimum setback requirement for 
Building elements up to 11 metres in height; allowing building elements up to 11 metres in 
height with a minimum setback of 3.0 metres from the Southern lot line, to allow for the south 
end of the southwestern ‘Townhouse’ building. [i.e. from 4.5 metres to 3.0 metres] 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 67.71 - B. Site B, (20) Fencing – A reduction to the 
requirement that fencing is prohibited within 36.7 metres of the Front Lot Line to allow a fence 
within 0.3 metres of the southern most property line.  For certainty, within this area and subject 
to Section 22, no fence shall exceed a Height of 1.2 metres in front of the front face of a 
Principal Building and no fence shall exceed a Height of 2 metres behind the front face of the 
Principal Building. 

Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 Section 16. SITING EXCEPTIONS (1) - A 0.3 metre increase to 
the siting exception allowing setbacks to be reduced by not more than 0.6 metres for certain 
features to project into a Setback, allowing portions of the gutters, sills and eaves of buildings, 
and ornamental features [heavy timber trellis elements] to project 0.9 metres into the required 
Setbacks. [i.e. from 0.6 metres to 0.9 metres]. 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14. (4)  DIMENSIONS OF OFF-STREET PARKING 
SPACES – An exemption to the requirement that where any Parking Space abuts any portion of 
a fence or Structure, the minimum stall width shall be increased by 0.3 metres for that Parking 
Space for those Parking Spaces abutting a structural column. 

Parking Bylaw, 1992, No. 2011, Section 14. - DIMENSIONS OF OFF–STREET PARKING 
SPACES - TABLE 2 – A 0.65 metre reduction to the width of the maneuvering isle adjacent to 
90º angle parking from 6.75 metres to 6.1 metres for the maneuvering isle adjacent to the 
‘Townhouse’ garages.    

 
 
BACKGROUND:  
 
Purpose of the Application: 
 
The property owner is proposing a multi-phased commercial and residential development.  The 
property’s development is governed by Comprehensive Development District No. 84 of 
Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw 1992, No. 2050 which divides the property into Site A and Site B.  The 
property is located within Development Permit Area No. 7 – English Inn; therefore a 
Development Permit is required for the construction of any new buildings and the alteration of 
the lands or landscaping. 
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Site A; which contains the English Inn, a heritage designated building, would be altered to 
reinstate a full service restaurant, expanded bar lounge, and new event space in the basement. 
The existing non-heritage wing [annex/ tudor village] would be demolished and replaced with a 
new hotel wing including additional hotel rooms and a spa. A Heritage Alteration Permit is being 
requested in order to make the changes to the exterior of the Inn building including; the addition 
of several new windows, doors, and a new exterior staircase on the east side of the building. 
 
On Site B; all the existing buildings would be demolished, and replaced with a two level 
subgrade parking garage with wood frame multi-unit residential [up to 6 storeys] buildings 
above. Seven townhomes are proposed for the southwest portion of the Site B. 
 
 
Context: 
 
Applicant: Tim Judge, Merrick Architecture 
 
Owner: Aragon (Lampson) Properties Ltd., Inc. No. BC863902 
 
Architect:  Merrick Architecture 
 
Property Size:   Metric:  17653 m2      Imperial:  4.36 acres 
 
Existing Land Use:  English Inn and Resort  
 
Surrounding Land Uses: 

North:   Multi-Family, Single and Two Family Residential 
South:   Bed and Breakfast, Single and Two Family Residential 
West: Single Family and Two Family Residential 
East: DND [Public/ Institutional] 

 
Existing Zoning: Comprehensive Development District No. 84 [CD-84] 
 
Existing OCP Designation: English Inn Mixed Use 
 
 
Zoning Amendment: 
 
The subject property was rezoned in 2013 by a former owner with the understanding that there 
would be an immediate subdivision, which did not happen. The zoning, Comprehensive 
Development District No. 84 [CD-84] [attached] was written to allow flexibility and to maximize 
the development potential for the back half of the property, Site B.  
 
The current owner has recognized that in order to make the English Inn [Site A] a viable 
business in the future, changes need to be made to the building. Therefore, the applicant is 
proposing to provide addition event space by expanding the basement of the Inn and adding 
additional hotel rooms and a spa in a new wing, to replace the dysfunctional non-heritage 
addition at the back of the Inn.  See applicant’s ‘Zoning Amendment Memo’, and ‘Project Design 
Rationale’ [attached]. Therefore, a slightly higher density [Floor Area Ratio] is being requested 
for the Site A portion of the property; from the current 0.40 to 0.47. 
 
Providing additional space for Site A results in a decrease in the size of the development site, 
Site B. The property owner has recognized that providing a multi-unit residential development 
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that compliments the Inn and the neighbourhood is better achieved with a lower density for Site 
B. Therefore, the density of Site B would decrease from a Floor Area Ratio of 1.6 to 1.38.  
 
Since density [Floor Area Ratio] cannot be varied, a text amendment is proposed for the 
property; which will require a new public hearing. The applicant held a neighbourhood meeting 
on May 27, 2016, and new signage is posted on the property.  
 
 
Heritage Alteration Permit: 
 
A portion of the exterior of The English Inn [Samuel Maclure designed Manor House] was 
protected by Esquimalt Council through a Heritage Designation Bylaw in 2013 [Bylaw 2807, 
attached]. The community recognized the heritage value and character of this building and a 
‘Statement of Heritage Value’ was written for the building [attached to Bylaw 2807]. The Bylaw 
states that any changes to the building’s exterior requires a Heritage Alteration Permit and that 
those changes should be consistent with the following: 
 

(i) the statement of Heritage Value prepared by Donald Luxton & Associates, dated September 
2013 [attached to Bylaw 2807]; 

 
(ii) Standards and Guidelines for the Conservation of Historic Places in Canada, © Her Majesty the 

Queen in Right of Canada, 2010, Second Edition; 
 [available on line at: http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/pages/standards-normes.aspx] 
 

(iii)   guidelines provided in relation to the Lands further to Development Permit Area No. 7 - English 
Inn, [attached]. 

 
The proposed changes to the English Inn could be categorized as a ‘rehabilitation’; as the Inn, a 
tourist commercial use, has been struggling financially for many years. The Inn / manor house 
has had many additions and alterations over its lifetime, some less sympathetic to the original 
character of the building that others. The changes proposed are briefly: 
 

1. Removal of an accessory stairway and one large and two small new windows added on 
the west façade [front, facing Lampson Street]; 

2. A new window, new French doors and a reinstated window in the south façade; 
3. New main level terrace and exterior stairs, refurbished door, and reinstated door and 

window on east side of the building; 
4. In fill addition on the lower level of the east side of the building to support an older 

second storey addition; 
5. New timber bracket added to an existing second floor balcony; 
6. New addition [wing] to replace an existing wing that has no heritage protection and is 

therefore outside the heritage alteration permit.  
 
The proposed changes, ‘are intended to give the impression that the components were all part 
of the original heritage design’, with the exception of the new wing, and appear to compliment 
the original building design and are generally consistent with the requirements of the heritage 
designation bylaw. See applicant’s Heritage Application Permit Plans, attached. 
 
 
Tree Covenant: 
 
At the time of the Rezoning Application in 2013 the then property owner voluntarily registered a 

http://www.historicplaces.ca/en/pages/standards-normes.aspx
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Section 219 Covenant on the property in order to make future purchasers aware of the 
importance of the mature trees on this property.  It was recognized at the time that the mature 
trees and landscaping were integral to the character of this site. 
 
The new owner has also recognized the importance of the trees and landscaping and has 
undertaken measures to design the buildings around many of the significant trees on the site 
and has put in place a salvage plan to move and replant trees and shrubs where feasible. The 
applicant and the arborist have proposed an update to the covenant in order to clarify which of 
the trees are being protected with the development permit application. See arborist’s report, 
attached. 
 
Development Variance Permit: 
 
There are a number of variances being requested with this application most are localized to 
small areas of a very large site. The applicant’s ‘Project Design Rationale’ [attached] explains 
the rationale for the redevelopment proposal and the applicant’s ‘Project Variance Rationale’ 
[attached] outlines the reasons for the requested variances. 
 
The most significant variance is a siting variance for the proposed new wing of the Inn building 
on Site A; which would be taller than the current wing and closer to the north property line. Site 
A allows buildings up to 37.2 metres in height; which is the height of the English Inn.  The 
proposed building at 4 storeys does not exceed 37.2 metres height requirement,. The variance 
is for the siting; as the new building’s foundation is setback 1.37 metres from the north property 
line. The current wing is 2 storeys and the closest foundation wall is 2.2 metres from the north 
property line. The placement of this building will impact the properties to the north. The 
applicant’s rationale for this placement is the preservation of the existing garden, including two 
significant trees [Garry Oak & a Douglas Fir]; while making the Inn more commercially viable. 
 
There are several ‘Time share’ units proposed for Site B which would be used as hotel rooms at 
times. The applicant is requesting a variance to allow up to 8% of the 180 dwelling units that 
make up the Site B, to be less than the 60 square metre minimum floor area required by CD-84. 
 
The Site B multi-unit residential buildings will have a large shared parking garage underneath all 
the buildings. Parts of this garage will not be covered with building but will have landscaping 
over top. As Esquimalt’s zoning bylaw does not distinguish between ‘structure sunk into ground’ 
that is covered with building from that portion covered with landscaping, the applicant is asking 
for the Lot Coverage variance to allow for the proposed underground parking structure. 
 
The Design Guidelines for Development Permit [DP] Area No. 7 – English Inn advise that new 
buildings should incorporate pitched rooves’ similar to the English Inn. This makes for an 
interesting design, complimentary to the Inn, but has contributed to the requested Siting 
Requirement variances that would legitimize the high pitched rooves that are above the 11 
metres maximum requirement within 3.5 metres of the east lot line and 4.5 metres  of the south 
lot line. There is also a requested siting variance from the north lot line allowing for exterior 
corridors, balconies and exterior stairs that are over 11 metres above grade and within the 
setback. 
 
The DP guidelines encourage the use of significant eaves and ornamental features as seen on 
the English Inn. In order to achieve this; in several locations the eaves and along the north 
property line the timber trellis elements, will project further than the 0.6 metres [2 feet] allowed 
for projections into a setback. Therefore, the applicant is requesting a variance to allow eaves 
and ornamental features to project 0.3 metres [3 feet] into the required setbacks.  
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The CD-84 zone Fencing requirements were written to prevent fencing in the front of the English 
Inn and prevent a future ‘gated’ strata development on Site B; as a result no fences are 
permitted within 36.7 metres of the front lot line. The applicant is asking for a variance from this 
requirement to allow a ‘good neighbour’ fence to exist in the front yard along the south property 
line, and between the proposed new townhouses and the neighbouring property to the south.  
 
There are two parking variances being requested, both are minor. The development would be 
supplying additional parking spaces above Esquimalt’s requirements. The Esquimalt parking 
bylaw requires parking spaces abutting walls and other structures to have additional width. The 
first parking variance will allow the parking spaces adjacent to columns, within the underground 
parking structure, to not have the additional width and is supported by the applicant’s 
consultant’s report.[‘Parking Layout’ and ‘Parking Study’, attached]. The second is for the 
maneuvering isle adjacent to the Townhouses where a slightly narrower ‘paved’ maneuvering 
isle is being provided. Again, see ‘Parking Layout’ report prepared by Boulevard Transportation. 
 
 
Note:  All projects are subject to compliance with the BC Building Code, Esquimalt Subdivision 
and Servicing Bylaw, Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw and other Regulations and Policies set by 
Council. 
 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of approval. 
 
2. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of approval including specific 

conditions. 
 
3. Forward the application to Council with a recommendation of denial. 
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Name of Historic Place: The English Inn 
Historic Name: Rosemead 
Location: 429 Lampson Street, Esquimalt 
Date of Construction: 1909 
Original Owner: Thomas Henry Slater and Elizabeth Slater 
Architect: Samuel Maclure 
 
Description of the Historic Place 
The English Inn is a two and one-half storey, masonry estate house located at 429 Lampson Street in the 
Saxe Point neighbourhood of Esquimalt, near the Strait of Juan de Fuca. Tudor Revival in style, the house 
is situated on a large rocky outcropping with a mature forested landscape, and features a high gabled 
roof, extensive stonework and half-timbered gable ends.  
 
Heritage Value of the Historic Place 
The English Inn is significant for its representation of British-inspired architecture and the development 
of early estate holdings in Esquimalt. This large manor house demonstrates the social, cultural, and 
aesthetic values of local wealthy businessmen and women of the early twentieth century – values such 
as appreciation of architectural elegance and grand interior spaces, leisure and recreation, formal 
landscaped gardens and scenic views. Located near naval and shipbuilding installations, the Saxe Point 
neighbourhood was an appealing residential location for Esquimalt’s early gentry. These estate 
properties have since been subdivided for development, and the English Inn is the last surviving early 
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manor house in the area. Originally known as Rosemead, it was built in 1909 for the Slater family. 
Yorkshire-born Thomas Henry Slater (1866-1934), a successful broker, realtor and developer, arrived 
from Ontario following his marriage to Elizabeth Maud Robinson on March 26, 1895. The Slaters only 
resided here until 1917, and subsequently rented the house to various notable residents including Sir 
James Lougheed, one of Canada’s well-known early politicians. The Slaters sold the property in 1933 to 
Dr. Thomas Arthur Rickard and his wife, Marguerite, who remained in the house until 1946, and this 
progression of elite owners and residents roots the estate firmly in the early social development of 
Esquimalt. After the end of World War Two, Sam Lane, Retired Squadron Leader of the Royal Canadian 
Air Force, and his wife, Rosina, began the conversion of the manor into a guesthouse. The Lanes 
constructed additional buildings on the property and operated the estate for many years as “The Olde 
England Inn,” a noted tourist attraction that promoted British historical connections.  
 
The English Inn is also valued for its Tudor Revival architecture, designed by celebrated local architect 
Samuel Maclure (1860-1929), who was responsible for many significant buildings throughout the Capital 
Regional District and the Lower Mainland of British Columbia. Maclure, known especially for his British 
Arts and Crafts residential designs, had recently completed the opulent Hatley Park in Colwood before 
beginning work on Slater’s new home in Esquimalt; both demonstrate Maclure’s penchant for stone 
cladding and traditional British architecture. This house for the Slaters displayed good, modern taste as 
well as an affinity for all things British, and high-quality craftsmanship is evident both inside and out in 
the finishes and materials. The use of the Tudor Revival style, with its direct British antecedents, was 
also a patriotic demonstration of loyalty to the Mother Country. In addition to its lavish design details, 
the height of the house, its relative seclusion and its deep setback from the street enhance its grandeur. 
The English Inn remains the only extant Maclure-designed building in Esquimalt and is a testament to 
the work of one of British Columbia’s most accomplished native architects. 
 
Character-Defining Elements 
The key elements that define the heritage character of The English Inn include its: 

 location on a large rocky outcrop in the Saxe Point neighbourhood of Esquimalt; 

 generous setback from the street, set amongst native landscaping and mature trees; 

 residential form, scale and massing as expressed by its two and one-half storey height with full 
basement, and broad overhanging gabled roof; 

 Tudor Revival style design features of the original Maclure design, including: massive 
rubblestone foundations growing out of the native rock; cedar shingles and tuck-pointed stone 
cladding on the ground floor; half-timbering on the upper floors; south-facing parallel gables; 
ground floor projecting bays and indented porches; large eave brackets; bracketed dropped 
finials at the gable ends; a porte cochère with square, tapered, stone columns and wooden 
brackets; tall stone chimneys; and a south-facing second floor balcony;  

 Original wooden sash windows, including a variety of multi-paned double-hung and casement 
assemblies, some with stained and leaded glass panels. 
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RESEARCH SUMMARY 
 
 
 

CIVIC ADDRESS: 429 Lampson Street, Esquimalt 
LEGAL ADDRESS: Lot B, Section 11, Esquimalt District Plan VIP60066 
ORIGINAL OWNERS: Thomas Henry Slater and Elizabeth Slater 
ORIGINAL NAME: Rosemead 
CONSTRUCTION DATE: 1909 
ARCHITECT: Samuel Maclure 
 
SAMUEL MACLURE ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS AT UNIVERSITY OF VICTORIA ARCHIVES: 

 Location: Segger Fonds, UVA Accession 89-41, box 1, file 4 

 Drawing numbers: AP1612-AP1614 (3 blueprint drawings: plans and elevations) 

 Client: T.H. Slater 

 Title: House for T.H. Slater Esq., Lampson St., Esquimalt, B.C. 

 Address: “Rosemead” (The English Inn), 429 Lampson Street, Esquimalt 

 Date: July 1909 

 Description: Two-storey house with basement and attic (no plans of the latter are present). The 
ground floor comprises a vestibule, hall, drawing room, sitting room, den, dining room, kitchen, 
pantry and larder. A porte cochère and porch join the house on this level at the vestibule. A 
large verandah wraps around the west, south and east sides of the house. The second floor 
consists of the upper hall, four bedrooms, dressing room, box room, two bathrooms and a 
balcony. Porches and verandahs are faced in stone, and the rest of the first floor is finished in 
shingles. Second-floor gable ends and one of the attic gable ends have a half timbering 
treatment. The other attic gable end is finished in shingles. Plans specify the liberal use of 
leaded glass windows. 
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9.8  Development Permit Area No. 7 – English Inn 

 
9.8.1  Scope 
 
Lands legally described as PID: 023-009-331 Lot B Section 11 Esquimalt District Plan VIP60066 is 
designated as Development Permit Area No. 7 – English Inn. 

 
 
9.8.2  Categories 
 
Sections 919.1 (1) (d), (e), (f), (g), (h) and (i) of the Local Government Act   
 
(d) revitalization of an area in which a commercial use is permitted; 

(e) form and character of intensive residential development; 

(f) form and character of commercial and multi-family residential development;  

(h) establishment of objectives to promote energy conservation; 

(i) establishment of objectives to promote water conservation; and  

(j) establishment of objectives to promote the reduction of greenhouse gas emissions. 

 
9.8.3  Justification 
 

These guidelines were developed to steward the design of development on the property known 
as the “English Inn” site at 429 Lampson Street in Esquimalt.  The intent is to encourage new 
development to be sympathetic with, and a good neighbour to both the existing heritage 
Samuel Maclure designed manor house, known as Rosemead and the surrounding neighbourhood 
context, while providing opportunity for alternative massing solutions to accommodate market 
and building programmes.  The key objective is a harmonious and sensitive development 
respectful of the Protected Property under Heritage Designation Bylaw 2807, including as 
described in the schedules thereto. 

 
 
9.8.4 Requirements of Owners of Land within the Development Permit Area 
 

a. Owners of land within Development Permit Area No. 7 must not do any of the following 

without first obtaining a Development Permit in accordance with the guidelines for this 

Development Permit Area: 

i. subdivide lands;  

ii. construct, add to or alter a building or structure; 

iii. alter lands or landscaping. 
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b. Exemptions: 

The following do not require a Development Permit: 
 

i. construction of buildings or structures less than 10 square metres in area; 

ii. emergency repairs to existing structures where a potential safety hazard exists;   

iii. fences that comply with the Zoning Bylaw; and 

iv. replacement or changing of existing signs, provided the sign area is not to be 

increased. 

 

9.8.5 Guidelines for Owners of the Land within the Development Permit 
Area 

 
These guidelines are not intended to slavishly replicate the mock Tudor vocabulary of the 
original house, but rather listen to its basic form, texture, proportions and composition of 
elements on site. The guidelines are descriptive, not restrictive. The guidelines incorporate 
features to encourage the promotion of energy and water conservation and the reduction of 
greenhouse gases. 

 
 

9.8.6 Landscape and Significant Features 
 

 Respect, to the extent possible, the qualities of 

the existing topography, natural rock outcrops 

and related significant trees (especially in the 

southeast corner).  

 Respect significant trees through appropriate 

building siting and design.  

 Landscape designs should reflect the character 

defining elements of the Manor house site and 

should use plant species suited to local climate 

and incorporate drought-tolerant, native species and other xeriscaping techniques that 

minimize the need for landscape irrigation. 

 The hard landscaping of the Manor house site; including but not limited to the  pavilion, 

fountain, stonework and retaining walls, represent the formal landscaped gardens 

characteristic of a home of this stature and era. Any change of use of the site should 

respect the existing landscape features.  

 Landscaping at the rear of the Manor house site has been developed to form a courtyard for 

use by the buildings occupants and guests, and forms an integral part of the building 

context. All building siting and design should respect the site lines from these outdoor 

spaces. 

 The landscaped areas of the Manor house site, including the formal gardens, fountains, 

pavilions, hardscaping and courtyards are an important part of the character of the site 
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and any proposed design should be sympathetic to these elements and this character.  Use 

of materials should reflect the high quality already established on the site. 

 The property has many unique and mature plants and trees and any proposal should 

endeavour to reuse and incorporate this material on the site to the extent possible.  

 Fences as a part of the landscape should be of high quality material and the use of chain 

link fences should be avoided. 

 

9.8.7  Access and Parking 
 

 Retain and simplify the existing driveway from 

Lampson Street to access the heritage property 

and lands beyond by eliminating the southern 

exit driveway and widen the north driveway 

judiciously around significant trees, with 

permeable paving, to accommodate two-way 

traffic. 

 Maintain the domestic scale and character of the 

driveway onto Lampson Street including 

unobtrusive low level lighting and retain the 

existing stone gate posts. 

 Any surface parking, especially on the Manor house site, should be appropriately screened 

with landscaping and be designed not to detract from the character of the landscaping of 

the site. The use of permeable paving materials for parking areas is encouraged. 

 If additional parking is required on the Manor house site, and the ‘Village’ wing was 

removed, location along the northern property line should be considered. 

 Incorporate appropriate storm water management measures to ensure storm water from 

the driveway infiltrates back into the ground to ensure no net runoff offsite.  

 Incorporate below grade parking, for the development site, to take advantage of the 

approximately one storey north/south cross fall across the site. 

 Avoid long open cut parking access ramps by accessing underground parking from the lower 

levels of the existing grade. 

 Appropriate bicycle and scooter storage should be provided in commercial and multiple-

family buildings. 

 Commercial and multiple-family buildings should include provision for charging stations for 

electric vehicles where appropriate. 

 

9.8.8  Environment 
 

 Use green building standards and technology to reduce the environmental/ ecological 

footprint of development. 
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 Use natural storm water management techniques and measures to ensure that all storm 

water is managed on the site with no net increase off site.  It is a fundamental municipal 

requirement that all storm water runoff be managed on site. This will substantially improve 

the existing condition. 

 Use of outdoor lighting on buildings or in the landscape should be designed to minimize 

light pollution and spill over onto neighbouring properties.  All outdoor lighting should 

minimize wattage and be directed downward.  Use of motion detectors and timers is 

encouraged.  

 

9.8.9  Building Form and Character 
 

 Break down building volumes into domestic sized 

increments. 

 Incorporate pitch roof language with dormers 

sympathetic to the heritage Maclure manor, 

reducing apparent building height and volume. 

 Consider relaxation of building setbacks where it 

can be shown that it is advantageous to building 

design and distribution of building mass and 

volume in relation to adjacent properties. 

 Respect significant trees through appropriate 

building siting and design.  

 
9.8.10  Distribution of Building Volume 
 

 Concentrate higher building volume towards the 

middle of the site and towards the easterly portions 

adjacent to the neighbouring DND property. 

 Keep building volumes lower towards the edges and 

composed as if made up of individual dwelling units, 

particularly towards the south. Massing towards the 

northern edges can typically accommodate another storey, since the English Inn site is a 

nominal level below the neighbours to the north. 

 
9.8.11  Basic Building Volume and Roof Forms 
 

 Employ basic building elements not much more than 

twice the bulk of the manor house proper to create an 

overall composition whereby the whole reads as an 

assemblage of these parts. 

 Compose building elements to shape and define spaces 

between and within; not to exist as objects in space. 
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 Employ a language of roof pitch typically to reflect that of the manor house; to be 

inhabited within, not simply sit on top of habitable space. 

 Figuratively, pull the roof forms down around the occupied spaces.  

 Utilize dormers – pitched or single slope – to provide light and views from habitable space 

within the roof. 

 Utilize stepped down gables, or single pitch runoffs to further break down scale and create 

more intimate relationships with the ground. These elements can be used in succession. 

 Roof overhangs and window placement should be coordinated to provide cooling and shade 

during summer and solar access for passive heating in the winter. 

 Roof surfaces should be designed to accommodate solar energy collection devices. Skylights 

are discouraged, as a benefit of natural daylight penetration is not sufficient from an 

energy perspective, to outweigh their heat loss due to low insulation value. 

9.8.12  Building Orientation and Access to Sunlight 
 

 Buildings should be located, oriented and designed to facilitate the retention of passive 

solar heat (e.g. south facing windows), reduce heat loss and support natural ventilation. 

 Reduce energy consumption of electric lighting by maximizing opportunities for the 

distribution of natural daylight into a building’s interior spaces (excluding the use of 

skylights). 

 Avoid the use of heavily tinted or reflective glazing that reduces solar heat gain but also 

reduces the penetration of light. 

 Placement and retention of deciduous trees is encouraged such that these trees provide 

summer-season shading, and winter-season solar access. 

 While respecting the importance of the existing character of the site’s landscape 

character design of on-site landscaping should minimize shading impacts and the potential 

for solar thermal or photovoltaic systems on the site and surrounding properties. 

 

9.8.13  Windows – Types and Proportions 
 

 Employ bay windows, bracketed in upper stories, or 

stepped out on lower stories to form decks off upper 

stories, to break down scale of end walls. 

 Employ basic window element having a vertical 

proportion – 1:1.4 – 1:2.2. 

 Vary size from floor to ceiling to very small openings for 

secondary spaces. 

 Increase amount of transparency by stringing multiple 

units or by employing basic units at regular intervals. 
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 Create horizontal strip glazing condition by exploring recurrent smaller units. 

 Break down scale and texture where appropriate with divided light muntins or zinc cam in 

double glazed units.      

 Large single well-proportioned sheets can be employed in conjunction with divided lites to 

capture views. 

 

9.8.14  Renewable and Alternative Energy 
 

 Support where feasible, on-site renewable energy systems and technologies such as solar 
hot water, solar photovoltaic, micro wind turbines and heat pumps. 
 

• Encourage on-site resource recovery through technologies where possible such as heat 
exchangers on ventilation and domestic water supply. 

 
9.8.15  Materials Management 

 

• Recycling infrastructure and facilities especially for organics is encouraged. 
 

• Building materials which are durable for the use intended should be sourced locally or 
regionally to reduce transportation requirements whenever possible and economic. 

 

• Reuse existing building and landscape materials on site where practical and economic. 
 

• Encourage construction waste diversion planning as part of the development process. 
Including the identification of designated areas for the collection of recyclable materials.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 



 

Zoning Amendment Memo 
 
 Esquimalt’s Historic ‘Rosemeade’ Property 
 429 Lampson Street 
 
 Prescribed FSR and Lot Area Zoning Amendments  (Site A) 
 
 Prescribed FSR and Lot Area Zoning Amendments  (Site B) 
  

 Preamble 
 
The Historically significant English Inn, designed by Samuel McClure, is located on Site A of the 
Rosemeade Property.  It operates as an Inn and Wedding venue.  This site and its commercial use 
is an important economic generator in Esquimalt.  In order to improve the economic functionality 
and viability of the Inn and the Wedding venue, it is important to add ancillary uses and to improve 
the existing facilities.  All of which require more building area than what is allowed under the current 
Zoning Bylaw [Esquimalt Zoning Bylaw 1992; Bylaw No. 2050: 67.71].   
The proposed Minor Zoning Amendment asks for an increased share of the Total Lot Area in favour 
of the Inn’s site [Site A] and an increase in the FSR for Site A to create the opportunity for improving 
the facilities, in order to help sustain the Inn’s economic health, which actively contributes to its 
Historic preservation, as this is what makes the Inn desirable for its uses.   
Consequently, the Amendment will result in a decrease in both Total Lot Area and FSR for Site B.   
The proposed decrease in Site B FSR results in a considerable decrease in Total Allowable Density 
[FSR] for both Sites combined.  It has always been a driving development goal to not overshadow 
the Inn, but to provide a complementary multiunit residential development in form, character, 
functionality, and tree preservation.  As such the current allowed FSR of 1.6 was unrealizable given 
these concerns. 
 
The proposed Minor Zoning Amendment seeks to resolve two issues for the future subdivision of 
the site:  
 

1) A change to the Lot area distribution resulting in a greater area for Site A, on which the 
Heritage Designated Inn is located. 

2) A redistribution of density between the two Sites; increasing Site A’s density but decreasing 
Lot B’s such that resulting total density is lower than the FSR currently permitted. 

 
Site Areas currently defined in Bylaw:   Proposed Site Areas 
Site A = 0.458 ha     Site A  = 0.4963 ha 
Site B = 1.31   ha     Site B =  1.2690 ha 
 
Amendments to FSR distribution and FSR Total: 
 
    Current Maximum Permitted FSR     Proposed Maximum FSR  
    Per Bylaw  CD-84       for Minor Zoning Amendment 

 
Lot A    0.4         0.47  
Lot B   1.6     1.38  
 
Resulting in: 
Total (weighted)  1.29     1.12  
 
The proposed decrease in Total (weighted) FSR results in a Total FSR Building area reduction 
across both Lots of 2895 sm (31,161 sf).   
 















































































Revision

No.        Description Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/06/29. DP2.01

1527

INN PLAN - LOWER LEVEL

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, MN PM

June 30/2016Issued for DP

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Consultant RFP Apr. 12/2016Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

REFURBISHED DOORS / WINDOWS 
WITHIN ORIGINAL GARAGE OPENING.

REINSTATED FRENCH DOORS

NEW LOWER LEVEL INFILL TO VISUALLY 
SUPPORT OLDER ADDITION ABOVE.

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION. 
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR.

NEW FRENCH DOORS

REINSTATE WINDOW

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON-HERITAGE 
ADDITION AND CONSTRUCT NEW WING

G2

G3

G4 BIRDS EYE VIEW



Revision

No.        Description                                         Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/06/29. DP2.02

1527

INN PLAN - MAIN LEVEL

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, MN PM

June 30/2016Issued for DP

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Consultant RFP Apr. 12/2016Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR.

EXISTING STAIR AND DOOR TO BE 
REMOVED.  TWO NEW 30” SQUARE 
FROSTED GLASS WINDOWS TO BE 

ADDED

NEW LARGER WINDOW

NEW LARGER WINDOW TO REPLACE 
TWO SMALLER WINDOWS

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON-HERITAGE 
ADDITION AND CONSTRUCT NEW WING

G1

G2

G3

G4 BIRDS EYE VIEW

G5



Revision

No.        Description                                         Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/06/29. DP2.03

1527

INN PLAN - LEVEL 2

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, MN PM

June 30/2016Issued for DP

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Consultant RFP Apr. 12/2016Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON-HERITAGE 
ADDITION AND CONSTRUCT NEW WING

G1

G2

G3

G4 BIRDS EYE VIEW

G5

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR. (BELOW)



Revision

No.        Description                                         Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/06/29. DP2.04

1527

INN PLAN - LEVEL 3

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, MN PM

June 30/2016Issued for DP

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Consultant RFP Apr. 12/2016Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR. (BELOW)

DEMOLISH EXISTING NON-HERITAGE 
ADDITION AND CONSTRUCT NEW WING

G1

G2

G3

G4 BIRDS EYE VIEW

G5



Revision

No.        Description                                         Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/08/05. DP3.01

1527

INN ELEVATIONS

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, JY GF

June 30/2016Issued for DP

Issued for Consultant RFP

----

----

----

----

----

Apr. 12/2016

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR.

REFURBISHED DOORS / WINDOWS 
WITHIN ORIGINAL GARAGE OPENING.

REINSTATED FRENCH DOORS

NEW LOWER LEVEL INFILL TO VISUALLY 
SUPPORT OLDER ADDITION ABOVE.

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR.

SELECTIVE DEMOLITION OF EXISTING 
REAR STAIR AND NON HERITAGE ADDITION.  
CONSTRUCT NEW MAIN LEVEL TERRACE 
AND EXTERIOR GRAND STAIR.

NEW FRENCH DOORS

NEW LARGER WINDOW TO REPLACE 
TWO SMALLER WINDOWS

REINSTATE WINDOW

EXISTING STAIR AND DOOR TO BE 
REMOVED.  TWO NEW 30” SQUARE 
FROSTED GLASS WINDOWS TO BE 

ADDED

NEW LARGER WINDOW

REINSTATED WINDOW



Revision

No.        Description                                         Date

Issue Issue Date

Consultant

Project

Sheet Title

Drawn By Checked

Project Number Scale

Revision Sheet Number

AS NOTED

This drawing is a copyright drawing and shall not be reproduced or revised without the written permission of Merrick Architecture. This drawing must be returned to Merrick Architecture at completion of work or upon request. This drawing shall not be used for construction purposes until marked "Issued for Construction." The General Contractor shall check and verify all dimensions and report all errors and omissions to Merrick Architecture. Do not scale the drawings. Plotted 2016/08/05. DP3.01

1527

INN ELEVATIONS

English Inn
429 Lampson Street

Victoria, BC
For

Aragon (English Inn) Development Corp.

----

TJ, JY GF

June 30/2016Issued for DP

Issued for Consultant RFP

----

----

----

----

----

Apr. 12/2016

----

----

----

----

----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

---- ----

Issued for Heritage Alteration Permit Aug. 8/2016

EXISTING AND PROPOSED 
IMAGERY

G1 EXISTING STAIR AND WINDOW TO BE DEMOLISHED

G2 EXISTING AREA TO UNDERGO SELECTIVE DEMOLITION 

G3 EXISTING NON-HERITAGE ADDITION TO BE DEMOLISHED 

SKETCH SHOWING NEW DOORS AND SIDELIGHTS, 
GRAND STAIR, TERRACE AND TRELLIS. 

BEFORE... AFTER.

BEFORE... AFTER.

BEFORE... AFTER.

RENDERING SHOWING STAIR AND WINDOW REMOVED 
AND PROPOSED FROSTED 30” SQUARE WINDOWS.

RENDERING SHOWING  NEW INN ADDITION.

G4 EXISTING BIRDSEYE VIEW SHOWING AREA TO BE 
SELECTIVELY DEMOLISHED.

RENDERING SHOWING NEW GRAND STAIR, TERRACE, 
AND TRELLIS.

BEFORE... AFTER.

G5 EXISTING VIEW SHOWING EXISTING WINDOWS TO BE 
REPLACED.

RENDERING SHOWING NEW LARGER WINDOW.

BEFORE... AFTER.

HA0.01


























































	APC Agenda_Aug 16, 2016
	APC DRAFT Minutes July 19 2016
	455 Nelson APC Report
	Staff Report
	#2
	#3
	5
	#4
	6
	7
	8

	429 Lampson Street - apc staff report with attachments



